900454715 06/15/2018

900454715

06/15/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM478163

*************************	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
- 1	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc.		12/27/2011 ·	Corporation: MICHIGAN

06/13/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC	
Doing Business As:	Briggs	
Street Address:	1040 S. National Drive	
City:	Knoxville	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37914	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

***************************************	Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
***************************************	richtatteriout ramitimes.	2353281	TOILET EXPRESS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

8652248555

Email:

pbrewer@thrive-ip.com

Correspondent Name:

Peter L. Brewer

Address Line 1:

8903 Linksvue Drive

Address Line 2:

Gettysvue Center

Address Line 4:

Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37922

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter L. Brewer
SIGNATURE:	/Peter L. Brewer/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Signed_Statement_of_Ownership2_1259_0015#page1.tif source=Signed_Statement_of_Ownership2_1259_0015#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006402 FRAME: 0465

MEMORANDUM OF OWNERSHIP

This **Memorandum of Ownership** is executed by the President of Briggs Pluming Products, LLC of Knoxville, Tennessee.

RECITALS

Whereas,

On September 24, 1998 Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc. filed, or caused to be filed, an application for trademark registration for the word mark "Toilet Express;"

The application was filed in Class 011 for "Toilets and toilet parts, namely, toilet bowls, toilet tanks, and toilet seats;"

The "Toilet Express" mark was registered by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 30, 2000, and assigned U.S. Reg. No. 2,353,281 (the "Registration");

The Registration was renewed in April of 2010 based on continued exclusive use of the mark in commerce;

At the time of filing and the time of registration, Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc. was a corporation licensed and authorized to do business in the State of Michigan;

At the time of filing and the time of registration, Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc. was a subsidiary of New Briggs Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which owned all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc.;

A Stock Purchase Agreement was entered into by which Briggs Acquisition, LLC acquired all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of New Briggs Holdings, Inc., such Agreement being effective as of about December 15, 2011;

Subsequently, Briggs Acquisition, LLC changed its name to Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC:

Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC is formed in and registered to do business under the laws of the State of Tennessee, having a principal office at 5040 National Drive, Knoxville, Tennessee 37914; and

Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC continues to use the mark "Toilet Express" in connection with all of the subject goods in Class 011.

CONFIRMATION OF OWNERSHIP

By virtue of the Stock Purchase Agreement, Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC is the owner of the Registration and has authority to use the "Toiled Express" mark in connection with its business of selling and distributing hardware and fixtures for bathrooms and kitchens.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006402 FRAME: 0466

Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC

Signed: Charles E. Dockery

Date

Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 006402 FRAME: 0467

, 2018

RECORDED: 06/15/2018